

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**APPEAL FROM THE STATE OF MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
CAMERON, PJ, RONAYNE KRAUSE AND TUKEL, JJ**

HASSAN M. AHMAD,	:	Supreme Court No. 160012
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
v	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 341299
	:	
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,	:	Lower Court Case No. 17-000170-MZ
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Hon. Stephen L. Borrello

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Timothy G. Lynch (P. 77385)
Debra A. Kowich (P. 43346)
Office of the Vice President and General
Counsel
University of Michigan
5010 Fleming Administration Building
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1340
(734) 764-0305
timlynch@umich.edu

Adam G. Unikowsky
Kathryn L. Wynbrandt
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RECONSIDER ITS DECISION TO GRANT THE UNIVERSITY’S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL. 2

II. THE TANTON PAPERS ARE NOT PUBLIC RECORDS..... 5

 A. Under FOIA’s Plain Text, the Tanton Papers Are Not Public Records..... 5

 B. All Other Tools of Statutory Interpretation Support the University’s Interpretation of FOIA. 7

RELIEF SOUGHT..... 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amberg v City of Dearborn, 497 Mich 28; 859 NW2d 674 (2014).....8

Bradley v Saranac Community Schools Board of Education, 455 Mich 285; 565
NW2d 650 (1997)9

Cause of Action v National Archives & Records Administration, 410 US App DC
97; 753 F3d 210 (2014).....8

Evening News Ass’n v City of Troy, 417 Mich 481; 339 NW2d 421 (1983).....9

Federated Publications, Inc v Board of Trustees of Michigan State University, 460
Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....10

Judicial Watch, Inc v Federal Housing Finance Agency, 396 US App DC 200; 646
F3d 924 (2011).....8

Katz v National Archives & Records Administration, 314 US App DC 387; 68 F3d
1438 (1995).....8

Kissinger v Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 445 US 136; 100 S Ct
960; 63 L Ed 2d 267 (1980)8

Mager v State, Department of State Police, 460 Mich 134; 595 NW2d 142 (1999).....7

*Michigan Federation of Teachers & School Related Personnel, AFT, AFL-CIO v
University of Michigan*, 481 Mich 657; 753 NW2d 28 (2008)9

People v Nyx, 479 Mich 112, 734 NW2d 548 (2007).....9

SDC Development Corp. v Mathews, 542 F2d 1116 (CA 9, 1976).....8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Const 1963, art. VIII, § 510

MCL 15.231(2)7

MCL 15.232(i)6
